Planning Committee
Wednesday 12 December 2018 at 6.00 pm
Conference Hall - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way,
Wembley, HA9 0FJ
Membership:
Members
Councillors:

Substitute Members
Councillors:

Denselow (Chair)
Johnson (Vice-Chair)
S Butt
Chappell
Colacicco
Hylton
Maurice
Sangani

Ahmed, Dar, Ethapemi, Kabir, Kennelly, Lo,
W Mitchell Murray and Patterson
Councillors
Colwill and Kansagra

For further information contact: Joe Kwateng, Governance Officer
joe.kwateng@brent.gov.uk; 020 8937 1354
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:
democracy.brent.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting
Members’ briefing will take place at 5.00pm in Boardrooms 7 and 8
Please note this meeting will be filmed for live broadcast on the
Council’s website. By entering the meeting room you will be
deemed to have consented to the possibility of being filmed and to
the possible use of those images and sound recordings for
webcasting.

Notes for Members - Declarations of Interest:
If a Member is aware they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business,
they must declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes
apparent and must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item.
If a Member is aware they have a Personal Interest** in an item of business, they must
declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent.
If the Personal Interest is also significant enough to affect your judgement of a public
interest and either it affects a financial position or relates to a regulatory matter then after
disclosing the interest to the meeting the Member must leave the room without participating
in discussion of the item, except that they may first make representations, answer questions
or give evidence relating to the matter, provided that the public are allowed to attend the
meeting for th
[...]


Apologies
members

for

absence

2.

Declarations of interests

and

clarification

of

PAGE

alternate

Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting,
the nature and existence of any relevant disclosable
pecuniary, personal or prejudicial interests in the items on
this agenda and to specify the item(s) to which they relate.
3.

Minutes of the previous meeting - 6 November 2018

1-4

APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
4.

18/3381 10 & 11 Watkin Road, Wembley, HA9 0NL

Tokyngton

9 - 44

5.

18/3056 289 Kilburn High Road, London, NW6 7JR

Kilburn

45 - 64

6.

Any Other Urgent Business
Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be
given in writing to the Head of Executive and Member
Services or his representative before the meeting in
accordance with Standing Order 60.

Date of the next meeting:




Wednesday 16 January 2019

Please remember to switch your mobile phone to silent during the
meeting.
The Conference Hall is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for
members of the public on a first come first served principle.

LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
Tuesday 6 November 2018 at 6.00 pm
PRESENT: Councillors Denselow (Chair), Johnson (Vice-Chair), S Butt (substitute for
Councillor Lo), Colacicco, Chappell, Dar (substitute for Councillor Sangani), Hylton and
Maurice
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Lo and Sangani
1.

Declarations of interests
None.
Approaches.
The following approach was reported:
18/3317. Garages rear of 1-4 Keats Court, Byron Road, Wembley.
Councillor Johnson was approached by a local resident and the developer.

2.

Minutes of the previous meeting - 10 October 2018
RESOLVED:that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 October 2018 be approved as
an accurate record of the meeting.

3.

18/3317 Garages rear of 1-4 Keats Court, Byron Road
PROPOSAL: Erection of a terrace of 3x two storey one bedroom dwelling houses
with associated car parking, cycle and refuse stores, landscaping and outdoor
amenity space
RECOMMENDATION: That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority
to issue the planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure
the matters set out within the report.
That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to make changes to the
wording of the Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions,
informatives, planning obligations or reasons for the decision) prior to the decision
being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that any such
changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle
of the decision reached by the committee nor that such change(s) could
reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached by the
Committee.
That the Committee confirms that adequate provision has been made, by the
imposition of conditions, for the preservation or planting of trees as required by
Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

Mr Toby Huntingford (Principal Planning officer) introduced the report and
answered Members’ questions. In referencing the supplementary report, Mr
Huntingford informed members that 3 out of 13 local properties had withdrawn
their objection to the application. He also discussed a late objection, received
after the publication of the supplementary report which related to the space within
which the proposed houses are to be located. He continued that since the
publication of the report, the agent had submitted a revised first floor plan as set
out in the supplementary which had been updated within condition 2, to ensure
consistency.
DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended with a minor
amendment to condition 2.
(Voting on the recommendation was unanimous).
4.

18/0696 Access to 78A Harlesden Road & Yard rear of 1A, Parkfield Road,
London, NW10
PROPOSAL: Erection of new block to provide 2 self-contained flats (2 x 1 bed)
with refuse and cycle store
RECOMMENDATION: That the Head o
[...]
 that the site which was redundant was
not a right of way but rather was in the ownership of the applicant. He informed
the Committee that the proposal would provide adequate standard of
accommodation without detrimental impact on adjoining neighbours. He added
that matters relating to structure and damage were covered by other codes,
including the Party Wall Act.. In response to Members’ questions, Mr Coward
stated that the proposal had been designed to ensure that overlooking and loss of
privacy would not result.
In the ensuing Members’ discussion, a motion was put forward by Councillor
Maurice to defer the application in order to ascertain the issue of right of way. Mr
Manhertz advised that the issue of right of way should not impact on the
Committee’s decision as the planning permission, if granted, would not over-ride a
right of way if one does exist.
DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended.
(Voting on the recommendation was as follows: For 7, Against 0, Abstention 1).
5.

18/1217 78A Harlesden Road & Yard rear of 1A, Parkfield Road, London,
NW10
PROPOSAL: Demolition of all buildings on site and erection of a two storey
building comprising of 3 dwelling houses and 2 self-contained flats, provision for
cycle and refuse storage, one disabled parking bay, shared amenity space and
associated landscaping.
RECOMMENDATION: That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority
to issue the planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure
the matters set out within the Committee report.
That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to make changes to the
wording of the committees decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions,
informatives, planning obligations or reasons for the decision) prior to the decision
being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that any such
changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle
of the decision reached by the Committee nor that such change(s) could
reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached by the
Committee.
That the Committee confirms that adequate provision has been made, by the
imposition of conditions, for the preservation or planting of trees as required by
Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.
Mr Damian Manhertz (Area Planning Team Manager) introduced the report and
answered Members’ questions. He continued that the development would be
parking permit restricted with a condition preventing future occupiers from
obtaining permits for parking within the CPZ which covered the area. He added

that the relationship of the proposed development to surrounding properties had
been carefully assessed in terms of impacts on light, outlook, overlooking and
privacy. Members were advised that reasonable use of the site would not give rise
to undue levels of noise pollution, given the existing use of the site. He
recommended an additional condition relating to lighting in the alleyway, at a
Member’s suggestion.
DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended with an additional
informative for lighting in the alleyway.
(Voting on the recommendation was for approval was unanimous)
6.

Any Other Urgent Business
None.

The meeting closed at 6.40 pm

COUNCILLOR J. DENSELOW
Chair

APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
Introduction
1.

In this part of the agenda are reports on planning applications for
determination by the committee.

2.

Although the reports are set out in a particular order on the agenda, the Chair
may reorder the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for
a particular application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning.

3.

The following information and advice only applies to reports in this part of the
agenda.

Material planning considerations
4.

The Committee is required to consider planning applications against the
development plan and other material planning considerations.

5.

The development plan for Brent comprises the
[...]
ional facilities;
community & cultural infrastructure;
medical facilities;
renewable energy and sustainability infrastructure; and
flood defences,

14.

except unless the need for specific infrastructure contributions is identified in
the Section 106 Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning Document or
where section 106 arrangements will continue to apply if the infrastructure is
required to make the development acceptable in planning terms.

15.

Full details are in the Regulation 123 List is available from the Council’s
website: www.brent.gov.uk.

16.

Other forms of necessary infrastructure (as defined in the CIL Regulations)
and any mitigation of the development that is necessary will be secured
through a section106 agreement. Where these are necessary, it will be
explained and specified in the agenda reports.

Further information
17.

Members are informed that any relevant material received since the
publication of this part of the agenda, concerning items on it, will be reported
to the Committee in the Supplementary Report.

Public speaking
18.

The Council’s Constitution allows for public speaking on these items in
accordance with the Constitution and the Chair’s discretion.

Recommendation
19.

The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached report(s).

COMMITTEE REPORT
Planning Committee on
Item No
Case Number

12 December, 2018
03
18/3381

SITE INFORMATION
RECEIVED

28 August, 2018

WARD

Tokyngton

PLANNING AREA
LOCATION

10 & 11 Watkin Road, Wembley, HA9 0NL

PROPOSAL

Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment of the site to provide 217
residential units and 787sqm of affordable workspace (Use Class B1(a), B1(b),
B1(c)) on ground floor, in a new building ranging between 2 and 23 storeys
together with associated infrastructure works including private and communal
space, car parking, cycle storage and public realm improvements (revised
description)

PLAN NO’S

Refer to condition 2.

LINK TO DOCUMENTS
ASSOCIATED WITH
THIS PLANNING
APPLICATION

When viewing this on an Electronic Device
Please click on the link below to view ALL document associated to case
<https://pa.brent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=DCAPR_141602>

When viewing this as an Hard Copy
Please use the following steps
1. Please go to pa.brent.gov.uk
2. Select Planning and conduct a search tying "18/3381" (i.e. Case
Reference) into the search Box
3. Click on "View Documents" tab

Document Imaged

DocRepF
Ref: 18/3381 Page 1 of 36

RECOMMENDATIONS
That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to:
Referral to the Mayor of London (stage 2 referral)
The prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the following planning obligations:
- Payment of legal and professional costs
- Notification of commencement 28 days prior to material start
31% affordable housing by unit (35% affordable housing by habitable room) on a nil grant basis
broken down as :
- 36 units for affordable rent (at no more than 80% of open market rents and capped at Local
Housing Allowance rates), disposed on a freehold / minimum 125 year leasehold to a Registered Provider
and subject to an appropriate Affordable Rent nominations agreement with the Council, securing 100%
nomination rights for the Council.
- 32 units for Shared Ownership,(as defined under section 70(6) of the Housing &
Regeneration Act 2008, subject to London Plan policy affordability stipulations that total housing costs should
not exceed 40% of net annual household income, disposed on a freehold / minimum 125 year leasehold to a
Registered Provider, and subject to an appropriate Shared Ownership nominations agreement with the
Council, that secures reasonable local priority to the units).
- An appropriate late stage review mechanism against the agreed base appraisal, assessing
actual residential sales values, and securing any additional deferred affordable housing
obligations as per an agreed formula
- The delivery of affordable workspa
[...]
ights for flats
14. Material samples to be submitted prior to above ground works commencement
15. Detailed landscaping proposal (including ecology enhancement measures and strong wind mitigation
measures) to be submitted prior to occupation
16. Piling method statement to be submitted prior to piling operations
17. Construction method statement to be secured
18. A) Post-demolition land contamination investigation to be submitted and B) Remediation verification
report to be submitted (if necessary) prior to occupation
19. Details of connection to district heating network to be submitted prior to occupation
20. Photovoltaic panel arrays on roofs of development to be installed in accordance with approval
21. Details of external lighting to be submitted prior to installation of lighting
22. Revised Delivery and Servicing plan to be submitted prior to occupation
23. Refuse Management Strategy to be submitted prior to occupation

Informatives
1.

CIL liability

2.

Party wall information

3.

Building near boundary information

4.

Contact information for carrying out highway works

5.

Notify highways service of intent to commence works

6.

Guidance notes from Thames Water

7.

London living wage note

8.

Fire safety advisory note

9.

Any other informative(s) considered necessary by the Head of Planning

1.

That the Head of Planning is delegated authority to make changes to the wording of the committee’s
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, informatives, planning obligations or reasons for
the decision) prior to the decision being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that
any such changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle of the
decision reached by the committee nor that such change(s) could reasonably have led to a different
decision having been reached by the committee.

2.

That, if by the “expiry date” of this application (subject to any amendments/extensions to the expiry
date agreed by both parties) the legal agreement has not been completed, the Head of Planning is
delegated authority to refuse planning permission.

3.

That the Committee confirms that adequate provision has been made, by the imposition of conditions,
for the preservation or planting of trees as required by Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990.

SITE MAP

Planning Committee Map
Site address:

10 & 11 Watkin Road, Wembley, HA9 0NL

© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 100025260

This map is indicative only.

Document Imaged

DocRepF
Ref: 18/3381 Page 2 of 36

PROPOSAL IN DETAIL
The application seeks approval for the demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment of the 10 and 11
Watkin Road site which currently house an auto repair business within the B2 use class. The existing
employment space on site (787sqm) is to be lost, but this floorspace will be re-provided across the ground
and first floors of the new building as affordable workspace. Aside from the residential and commercial
elements, a small enclosed car park for disabled residents of the building is also proposed. Above the
workspace and car park, 217 residential units and associated cycle parking, bin storage and private
landscaped amenity spaces will be provided across the upper 22 storeys of the building.

EXISTING
The site contains one storey commercial red brick buildings, lawfully operating as a car parts/repair garage.
The buildings are located on the corner of Fulton Road and Watkin Road, just outside the extent of the
Quintain masterplan area.
The site is surrounded by similar low-rise commercial buildings, although the land immediately to the north,
west and south of the site all has consent for residential re-development, some of which are currently under
construction. Specifically, to the north of the site is North End Road and, on the other side of this road is a
consented residential development (Amex House) formed of a slender 13 storey block and a wider 4-8 stor
[...]
ting
105. Due to the development involving residential and commercial uses, Brent’s regulatory services
recommend that a condition requiring details of a lighting strategy to be submitted and approved before
any external lighting is used is imposed on the development.
Flooding and Drainage
106.
The site falls within flood zone 2 and partly within flood zone 3a of both fluvial and surface water
criteria. The existing site is fully impermeable and it is presumed that all surface water from the current
building is discharging to the existing surface water sewer.
107.
The applicants have submitted a Flood Risk and Drainage Impact Assessmentto outline the
strategies for the development in this regard. The assessment specifies proposals for green roofs,
introduction of soft landscaping at ground level and the provision of a water storage tank. These
measures will ensure that the proposed surface water discharge will be limited to 5 litres per second
compared to the existing situation which sees a discharge of 35 litres per second. The development will
therefore drastically reduce flood risk through on-site measures.
108.
The submitted assessment also specifies flood protection measures including the preparation of a
flood warning and evacuation plan and demonstration that the finished floor level will be higher than a
predicted 1:100 flood scenario, even when the scenario severity is increased by 40% to account for
climate change. Brent’s Local Lead Flood Authority considers that the new development will have a very
low risk of flooding and that the development will result in a net improvement to the surrounding area in
terms of reducing surface water runoff across the site.
109.
The GLA have reviewed the report and are satisfied with the approach to flood risk although have
requested that the report gives greater regard to the drainage hierarchy. This request will be addressed
by the applicant ahead of a Stage 2 referral. The GLA have also requested that the flood warnin
[...]

(Gr)
18640
835.6

Eligible*
retained
floorspace
(Kr)

Net area
chargeable
at rate R
(A)
17886.77

Rate R:
Brent
multiplier
used
£200.00

Rate R:
Mayoral
multiplier
used
£35.15

Brent
sub-total

Mayoral
sub-total

£4,998,712.34

£878,523.69

801.83

£40.00

£35.15

£44,816.78

£39,382.75

BCIS figure for year in which the charging schedule took effect (Ic) 224
BCIS figure for year in which the planning permission was granted (Ip) 313
Total chargeable amount £5,043,529.12

224
£917,906.44

*All figures are calculated using the formula under Regulation 40(6) and all figures are subject to index linking
as per Regulation 40(5). The index linking will be reviewed when a Demand Notice is issued.
**Eligible means the building contains a part that has been in lawful use for a continuous period of at least
six months within the period of three years ending on the day planning permission first permits the
chargeable development.
Please Note : CIL liability is calculated at the time at which planning permission first permits
development. As such, the CIL liability specified within this report is based on current levels of
indexation and is provided for indicative purposes only. It also does not take account of
development that may benefit from relief, such as Affordable Housing.

DRAFT DECISION NOTICE
DRAFT NOTICE
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 (as
amended)
DECISION NOTICE – APPROVAL
_______________________________________________________________________________________
Application No: 18/3381
To: Mr Cifaldi

Savills
33 Margaret Street
London
W1G 0JD
I refer to your application dated 28/08/2018 proposing the following:
Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment of the site to provide 217 residential units and 787sqm of
affordable workspace (Use Class B1(a), B1(b), B1(c)) on ground floor, in a new building ranging between 2
and 23 storeys together with associated infrastructure works including private and communal space, car
parking, cycle storage and public realm 
[...]
t four and part five storey
building comprising drinking establishment (Use class A4) at ground and
basement level and 9 self-contained flats above (5 x 1-bed, 3 x 2-bed and 1 x
3-bed) including a new residents entrance gate, glazed screens and doors to side
elevation fronting Drakes Courtyard, cycle and waste storage

PLAN NO’S

0502-000.00, 0502-000.01, 0502-100.02, 0502-100.03, 0502-300.02,
0502-100.03, 0502-300.01, 0502-300.02, 0502- 400.01, 0502-100.07 Rev L,
0502-100.08 Rev L, 0502-100.09 Rev K, 0502-100.13 Rev K, 0502-100.13 Rev K,
0502-300.05 Rev K, 0502-300.06 Rev K, 0502-400.03 Rev K

LINK TO DOCUMENTS
ASSOCIATED WITH
THIS PLANNING
APPLICATION

When viewing this on an Electronic Device
Please click on the link below to view ALL document associated to case
<https://pa.brent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=DCAPR_141245>

When viewing this as an Hard Copy
Please use the following steps
1. Please go to pa.brent.gov.uk
2. Select Planning and conduct a search tying "18/3056" (i.e. Case
Reference) into the search Box
3. Click on "View Documents" tab

Document Imaged

DocRepF
Ref: 18/3056 Page 1 of 19

RECOMMENDATIONS
That the Head of Planning is delegated authority to issue the planning permission and impose conditions (and
informatives) to secure the following matters:
Conditions:
1. Time limit for commencement
2. Approved drawings/documents
3. Details of materials
4. Site investigation
5. Remediation measures
6. Treatment of Drakes Courtyard
7. A4 fit out details to be agreed
8. Retention of whole A4 unit
9. Restriction on C3 to C4 use
10. Reconstruction of access
Informatives
1. CIL liability
2. Party Wall
3. Advertisement Consent
4. Control of Pollution
5. Hours of Construction
6. Building regulations
7. Construction Licences
8. Highways agreement
9. Noise and vibration
10. Air quality
11. Notification of Highways
12. Fire safety
13. Living wage
That the Head of Planning is delegated authority to make changes to the
[...]

802.68

Dwelling
houses
Drinking
340.72
establishme
nts (2004)

Eligible*
retained
floorspace
(Kr)
165.6

Net area
chargeable
at rate R
(A)
637.08

Rate R:
Brent
multiplier
used
£200.00

Rate R:
Mayoral
multiplier
used
£35.15

Brent
sub-total

Mayoral
sub-total

£178,041.11

£31,290.72

264.4

76.32

£40.00

£35.15

£4,265.74

£3,748.52

BCIS figure for year in which the charging schedule took effect (Ic) 224
BCIS figure for year in which the planning permission was granted (Ip) 313
Total chargeable amount £182,306.85

224
£35,039.24

*All figures are calculated using the formula under Regulation 40(6) and all figures are subject to index linking
as per Regulation 40(5). The index linking will be reviewed when a Demand Notice is issued.
**Eligible means the building contains a part that has been in lawful use for a continuous period of at least
six months within the period of three years ending on the day planning permission first permits the
chargeable development.
Please Note : CIL liability is calculated at the time at which planning permission first permits
development. As such, the CIL liability specified within this report is based on current levels of
indexation and is provided for indicative purposes only. It also does not take account of
development that may benefit from relief, such as Affordable Housing.

DRAFT DECISION NOTICE
DRAFT NOTICE
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 (as
amended)
DECISION NOTICE – APPROVAL
_______________________________________________________________________________________
Application No: 18/3056
To: Ms Gleeson

Firstplan
Firstplan
Bramah House
65-71 Bermondsey Street
London

SE1 3XF
I refer to your application dated 01/08/2018 proposing the following:
Demolition of existing building and erection of a part four and part five storey building comprising drinking
establishment (Use class A4) at ground and basement level and 9 self-contained flats above (5 x 1-bed, 3 x
2-bed and 1 x 3-bed) including a new residents entrance gate, g

Minutes of the meeting


LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
Wednesday 12 December 2018 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Denselow (Chair), Johnson (Vice-Chair), S Butt, Chappell, 
Colacicco, Hylton and Sangani.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Maurice.

1. Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Maurice.

2. Declarations of interests

None.

3. Minutes of the previous meeting - 6 November 2018

RESOLVED:-

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 6th November 2018 be approved 
as an accurate record of the meeting.

4. 18/3381 10 & 11 Watkin Road, Wembley, HA9 0NL

PROPOSAL:  Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment of the site to 
provide 217 residential units and 787sqm of affordable workspace (Use Class 
B1(a), B1(b), B1(c)) on ground floor, in a new building ranging between 2 and 23 
storeys together with associated infrastructure works including private and 
communal space, car parking, cycle storage and public realm improvements 
(revised description)

RECOMMENDATION:  That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning 
permission subject to:
Referral to the Mayor of London (stage 2 referral) and the completion of a legal 
agreement to secure the planning obligations set out within the Committee report 
as amended by the supplementary report and other planning obligation(s) 
considered necessary by the Head of Planning.

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to negotiate the legal 
agreement indicated above.



2

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to issue the planning 
permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the matters set out 
within the Committee report..

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to make changes to the 
wording of the Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, 
informatives, planning obligations or reasons for the decision) prior to the decision 
being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that any such 
changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle 
of the decision reached by the Committee nor that such change(s) could 
reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached by the 
Committee. 

That, if by the “expiry date” of this application (subject to any 
amendments/extensions to the expiry date agreed by both parties) the legal 
agreement has not been completed, the Head of Planning be granted delegated 
authority to refuse planning permission.

That the Committee confirms that adequate provision has been made, by the 
imposition of conditions, for the preservation or planting of trees as required by 
Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990.

Mr Toby Huntingford (Principal Planning Officer) introduced the report, highlighting 
the key issues of the application.  In reference to the supplementary report, he 
drew Members’ attention to changes to Section 106 Heads of Term and 
amendments to conditions 15 and 16 as set out in the supplementary report.  Mr 
Huntingford also referenced points of clarification and correction to the Committee 
report. He added that the Council’s Highways officers had confirmed that the 
introduction of a 20 mph zone in the area (as referenced in the committee report 
and supplementary report) could be secured through the payment of financial 
contributions rather than works under the S278 agreement.  Members were also 
advised that the Section 106 Heads of Terms were also recommended to be 
amended the include an obligation to enter into  Section 38 and Section 278 
Highways agreements for the provision of the loading bay, works to the accesses 
to the highway and the adoption of land adjacent to North End Road as public 
highway.

Ms Katie Smith (Barratt London) informed the Committee about the extensive 
consultation undertaken which had resulted in positive feedback and hence 
revisions to the scheme including a reduction of its height from 26 to 23 storey, 
provision of affordable work spaces at affordable rents, 5 landscaped roof terraces 
and public realm at ground floor level.  She continued that the scheme which 
would be “car free” (with the exception of wheelchair accessible parking spaces) to 
encourage sustainable transport movements would deliver a significant 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL contribution of approximately £4million in 
addition to other resulting benefits.



3

Members then asked the Principal Planning Officer to clarify issues relating to the 
height of the building, views to the Wembley Stadium arch, Affordable housing, 
housing mix, flood risk, air quality, daylight and sunlight assessments.

Mr Huntingford advised the Committee that the proposal, which would replace a 
poor quality commercial plot with a large modern high density development, would 
be in keeping with the surrounding and approved built form. He continued that the 
scheme had been considered and evaluated by the Design Council Design 
Review Panel, the GLA and by Brent Officers who all had concluded that the 
proposed building would be appropriate for this context.  He added that the 
development would not obstruct views of the Wembley Stadium arch and any 
protected viewpoints. He reiterated the advice contained within the supplementary 
report on affordable housing and tenure split, clarified that the air quality impacts 
were shown to be acceptable, submission demonstrated that the daylight and 
sunlight impacts were acceptable given the urban nature of the development.

In respect of flood alleviation, Mr Huntingford informed members that the 
applicants had submitted a Flood Risk and Drainage Impact Assessment to outline 
the strategies for the development.  The assessment specified proposals for green 
roofs, introduction of soft landscaping at ground level and the provision of a water 
storage tank, resulting in significant reductions in surface water discharge from the 
current levels. 

DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended subject to changes to 
the Section 106 planning obligations including amendments to conditions 15 and 
16 as set out in the supplementary, financial contributions towards the introduction 
of a 20 mph zone in the area and a section 278/38 agreement for the provision of 
the loading bay, accesses to the highway and the adoption of land adjacent to 
North End Road as highway.
(Voting on the recommendation was unanimous: For 7, Against 0)

5. 18/3056 289 Kilburn High Road, London, NW6 7JR

PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing building and erection of a part four and part 
five storey building comprising drinking establishment (Use class A4) at ground 
and basement level and 9 self-contained flats above (5 x 1-bed, 3 x 2-bed and 1 x 
3-bed) including a new residents entrance gate, glazed screens and doors to side 
elevation fronting Drakes Courtyard, cycle and waste storage.

RECOMMENDATION: That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority 
to issue the planning permission and impose conditions (and informatives) to 
secure the matters set out within the Committee report.

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to make changes to the 
wording of the Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, 
informatives, planning obligations or reasons for the decision) prior to the decision 
being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that any such 
changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle 
of the decision reached by the Committee nor that such change(s) could 



4

reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached by the 
Committee.

Mr Damian Manhertz (Area Planning Team Leader) introduced the report and set 
out the key issues of the application.  He clarified the differences between this and 
the previous application for the site that was refused on delegated authority.  The 
main issues were the lack of re-provision of A4 uses and quality of residential units 
which the current application had overcome.  With reference to the supplementary 
report Mr Manhertz reported that the applicant had provided an indicative 
basement and ground floor layout which showed how the premises could be laid 
out to allow the performance of live music.  He added that the proposal would offer 
an opportunity to construct a new, modern building that would be better sound 
insulated than the existing building which in turn can reduce the transfer of loud 
noise or music to nearby sensitive uses.

Ms Jane Gleeson (agent) and Mr David Bellis (architect) were present to clarify 
issues that members might have on the application. Members heard that the 
proposed development would re-provide an A4 public house use with adequate 
sound insulation to minimise the transfer of loud music.  The architect and agent 
clarified that they were confident that the layout of the building would facilitate live 
music performances. The agent clarified that there would not be dedicated area for 
smoking for the proposed building, as there was no dedicated area for the existing 
premises.  Mr Bellis added that as Kilburn High Road consisted of an eclectic mix 
of properties, the design of the proposed development would not be 
uncharacteristic of the area.

DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended.
(Voting on the recommendation was unanimous: For 7, Against 0)

6. Any Other Urgent Business

None.

The meeting closed at 6.45 pm

COUNCILLOR J. DENSELOW
Chair


